
 

 

 
 

Area Planning Committee (South and West) 
 
 
Date Thursday 18 June 2015 

Time 2.00 pm 

Venue Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Crook 

 
 

Business 
 

Part A 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   

2. Substitute Members   

3. Declarations of Interest (if any)   

4. The Minutes of the Meeting held on 14 May 2015  (Pages 1 - 10) 

5. Applications to be determined   
 

 a) 3/2014/0008 - Land East of Fairfield Cottages, Stanhope, Bishop 
Auckland  (Pages 11 - 34) 

  Erection of 9 dwellings 
 

6. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting, 
is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration.   

 
 
 

Colette Longbottom 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

 
County Hall 
Durham 
10 June 2015 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

To: The Members of the Area Planning Committee (South and West) 
 

 Councillor M Dixon (Chairman) 
Councillor H Nicholson (Vice-Chairman) 
 

 Councillors D Bell, D Boyes, J Clare, K Davidson, E Huntington, 
C Kay, S Morrison, A Patterson, G Richardson, L Taylor, C Wilson 
and S Zair 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Contact:  Jill Errington Tel: 03000 269703 

 



 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

At a Meeting of Area Planning Committee (South and West) held in Council Chamber, 
Council Offices, Spennymoor on Thursday 14 May 2015 at 2.00 pm 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor M Dixon (Chairman) 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors H Nicholson (Vice-Chairman), D Bell, D Boyes, J Clare, K Davidson, 
S Morrison, A Patterson, L Taylor, C Wilson and S Zair 
 
 

Also Present: 

S Pilkington – Senior Planning Officer 
T Burnham – Senior Planning Officer 
A Glenwright – Highways  Officer 
C Cuskin – Solicitor – Planning and Development 
 

 
1 Apologies for Absence  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors G Richardson and R Todd. 
 

2 Substitute Members  
 
There were no substitute Members. 
 

3 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

4 Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 19 March 2015 were agreed as a correct record 
and were signed by the Chairman. 
 

5 Applications to be determined  
 
5a DM/14/02318/OUT - Land South of Beacon Avenue, Sedgefield  
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Senior Planning Officer regarding an 
outline application for residential development all matters reserved, indicative 34 
dwellings (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 1



S Pilkington, Senior Planning Officer gave a detailed presentation on the 
application which included photographs of the site. Members had visited the site 
and were familiar with the location and setting. 
 
Councillor Gloria Wills of Sedgefield Town Council addressed the Committee. She 
stated that this was a very emotive issue in Sedgefield and the Town Council had 
received complaints and expressions of concern from hundreds of residents. She 
noted that 83 letters of objection had been received but in her experience not 
everyone expressed their concerns in writing and Town Councillors had been 
approached directly by residents. 
 
The Town Council had considered the revised application and she spoke in support 
of the Planning Officer’s recommendation for refusal. 
 
Sedgefield Town Council had examined the application in light of the Inspector’s 
interim views in paragraph 4 of his report on the emerging County Durham Plan 
which concluded that the objective assessment of housing needs was too high.  
The work done to provide the Housing Needs Assessment baseline was carried out 
by external consultants and the findings showed that there was no evidence of 
need in the South Durham Delivery Area. The Inspector stated that there was 
scope for dispersing housing delivery to safeguard the character of the area. 
Bearing this in mind it was clear that weight should be given to the character of 
Sedgefield.  
 
Councillor Wills then referred to the applicant’s supporting statement 
[...]
 overspill onto Beacon Lane and the village, exacerbating 
existing problems. 
 
Councillor John Robinson, local Member spoke in support of the Officer’s 
recommendation for refusal. Sedgefield Plans from as far back as 1860 had stated 
that this land should not be developed because of its importance to the village and 
its history. Members had visited the site and would have noted that this was the 
view seen when travelling in or out of the village. Saved Policy E16 of the Local 
Plan stated that the Conservation Area must be protected. The Conservation Area 
included a Grade 1 Listed Building and was a hallowed green area with mediaeval 
rig and furrow. If Members were minded to approve the application he asked that 
the layout be examined closely as currently the rear of properties on the edge of the 
development faced onto the road. The old cemetery was located within a few feet of 
the land and he asked that a condition be included to protect the graves closest to 
the site. 
 
Councillor Rachel Lumsdon, local Member concurred with the comments made and 
agreed with the recommendation for refusal which reflected the strength of feeling 
of the community. 
 
Mr Andrew Burnett, the applicant’s agent spoke in support of the application stating 
that landscape and heritage were the two main issues of concern. 
 
Planning Officers considered that the development would represent an incursion 
into the open countryside despite it being partially within the settlement boundary. 
The applicant’s consultants had demonstrated that the site had an urban context 
that was well defined by existing or stopped up roads on all sides, a landscaped 
belt with a public right of way to the eastern edge, and that the site related well to 
adjacent development. The views to and from the Conservation Area boundary 
were not solely framed by a green corridor but were dispersed with later housing 
developments of varying quality. 
 
The site had been referred to as being in the open co
[...]
there were no other major objections from statutory 
consultees. The reasons for refusal were unsustainable and the application should 
be considered under paragraph 14 of the NPPF. 
 
In response to the submissions made the Senior Planning Officer advised that 
Local Plan Policy E4 sought to protect sites against development but it was 
acknowledged that Green Wedges were not recognised in the NPPF as a method 
to safeguard land, and therefore limited weight should be afforded to it. At present 
the Council was able to demonstrate a 5 year housing land supply, but this was 
only one element of a holistic view of the proposals. Other material planning 
considerations including the visual impact, impact on the setting of the 
Conservation Area, and encroachment into open countryside should be taken into 
account.    
 
Councillor Davidson stated that, having visited the site and having heard the 
arguments of the local Members, Councillor Wills and the applicant’s agent, he was 
erring towards support of the Officer’s recommendation for refusal.  
 
Councillor Boyes made the point that a recent application for houses on Green 
Wedge at Easington had been approved, however considered that in respect of this 
site careful consideration should be given to the visual impact of the proposed 
development which was only 60m away from the Conservation Area. He accepted 
that the NPPF did not recognise Green Wedges but felt that Policy E4 of the Local 
Plan should be respected.  
 
He then sought clarification with regard to the application of planning policy, 
referring to the issues raised with regard to the NPPF’s presumption in favour of 
sustainable development, and the Inspector’s interim findings on the emerging 
County Durham Plan in terms of housing supply.  
 
In response to the Member, C Cuskin, Solicitor – Planning and Development stated 
that where Planning Authorities could not demonstrate a 5 year housing supply, 
consideration should be given to paragraph 14 of the NPPF, a presumption in 
favour of sustainable development. However, whether or not housing supply had 
been demonstrated in respect of this application, other factors such as visual 
impact, impact on the Conservation Area and the Green Wedge were material 
planning considerations which should be taken into account in determining the 
application. 
 
Councillor Davidson moved and Councillor Boyes seconded the recommendation to 
refuse the application. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be refused for the reasons outlined in the report. 
 
 

Page 5



5b DM/14/01831/FPA - Land North of Travellers Green, Newton Aycliffe  
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Senior Planning Officer regarding an 
application for the erection of 79no. dwellings including associated infrastructure 
works (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
S Pilkington, Senior Planning Officer gave a detailed presentation on the 
application which included photographs of the site. Members had visited the site 
and were familiar with the location and setting. 
 
The Officer advised Members of an on-line petition and the receipt of a further 3 
letters of objection since the report had been circulated. The letters raised the 
following issues which had been addressed in the report:- 
 

• Loss of Green Wedge 

• Loss of residential amenity 

• Highway safety 

• Inadequate infrastructure  

• Housing need  

• Potential impact on wildlife and fauna, including Great Crested Newts  
 
Members were also advised of a minor amendment to conditions 2, 4, 5, 6, 14 and 
15. The reference number of the Soft Landscaping Plan had been amended to take 
into account minor revisions to the scheme.    
 
A Glenwright, Highways Officer addressed the concerns raised in relation to 
highway matters and stated that the application was supported by a Transport 
Statement. Initial proposals for traffic calming measures along Travellers Green and 
Clarence Chare had been withdrawn following a traffic speed surve
[...]
acilities in the 
immediate area. 
 
Councillor Clare stated that, until a recent newspaper article about the proposals 
residents had raised little comment on the application. The article had prompted an 
on-line petition which included 94 names, and the concerns of residents was 
evident by those who were in attendance at the meeting. He understood that their 
chief concern was the loss of a greenfield site in the town which was allocated as 
Green Wedge. In the Local Plan the Green Wedge was located along the length of 
the A167 so this would represent a significant loss to the community in that respect.     
 
However he did not think that this was sufficient to overturn the Officer’s 
recommendations for approval. Newton Aycliffe was a main town in the industrial 
heart of County Durham, on which the prosperity of the County depended. The 
town had to make provision for industry and housing as it continued to grow. 
 
The type of low cost housing proposed was welcomed and desperately needed. 
The Committee had heard that the viability of the development would be affected if 
affordable housing provision was required. 
 
He was satisfied that every attempt had been made to separate the housing from 
the A167 by means of an acoustic barrier, and a barrier of vegetation and trees. 
This piece of Green Wedge differed to the remaining sites along the A167 in that 
the others all continued to be used. This was former allotment land and had fallen 
out of use. It was now a redundant site. 
 
The proposals were fully in line with the NPPF and had to be considered against a 
Green Wedge Policy in a Local Plan dating from 1995, which carried little or no 
weight. Despite the strong arguments from residents he considered that there were 
no grounds to overturn the Planning Officer’s recommendation and moved approval 
of the application. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Dixon about the inclusion of conditions to 
protect the amenity of residents during the construction period, the Senior Planning 
Officer advised that Environmental Health had regulatory powers to deal with 

Page 7



matters such as working hours and highway cleansing. It was therefore not deemed 
necessary to control this by way of condition. 
 
Following a question from Councillor Wilson regarding the comments from the 
Council’s Ecologists in paragraph 43 in the report, the Senior Planning Officer 
advised that Great Crested Newts had not been found on the site and the Ecology 
Section had requested the use of a method statement to mitigate any residual risk. 
 
Councillor Nicholson stated that, having visited the site, he had some concerns 
about the road network but these were alleviated by the comments of the Highways 
Officer. He also noted the comments made regarding the relevance of this section 
of the Green Wedge against other areas along the A167, and seconded approval of 
the application.  
 
Councillor Davidson made the comment that the site was situated between a 
wooded area and a play area, and would be separated from the A167. The site 
benefitted from a substantial access road and he was pleased to note that footpath 
improvement works were proposed. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be approved subject to  
 

(i)      the conditions outlined in the report, and to conditions numbered 2, 4, 5, 
6, 14 and 15 being amended as reported; 

 
(ii)      the completion of a satisfactory Section 106 Legal Agreement to secure a 

financial contribution of £79,000 towards the provision/maintenance of 
open space and recreation facilities in the locality and entering into a 
training, recruitment and management employability plan.  

       
5c DM/15/00597/FPA - Former Willington Health Centre, Chapel Street, 

Willington  
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Senior Planning Officer regarding an 
application for the erection of 12no. terraced dwellings (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
T Burnham, Senior Planning Officer gave a detailed presentation on the application 
which included photographs of the site. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Clare about site density, the Senior 
Planning Officer advised that the site was 0.2 hectares in size and was in keeping 
with the surrounding area of Central Willington which comprised of terraced houses 
with modest yards.  
 
Councillor Boyes noted that there was no reference in the report to any comments 
from Willington Town Council on the application. Members were advised that this 
was an omission from the report but that the Town Council had not offered any 
comments on the proposals. 
 

Page 8



Councillor Davidson moved and Councillor Nicholson seconded approval of the 
application. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be approved subject to the conditions outlined in the report, 
and to the completion of a Section 106 Legal Agreement to secure a contribution of 
£12,000 towards the provision/maintenance of social, community and/or 
recreational facilities within the locality.  

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



EXPIRES ON 05/03/2014 

 

 
Planning Services 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 

APPLICATION DETAILS 

 

APPLICATION NO: 3/2014/0008 

FULL APPLICATION DESCRIPTION: 
 
ERECTION OF 9 DWELLINGS 

NAME OF APPLICANT: 
 
DURHAM DIOCESE BOARD OF FINANCE 

ADDRESS: 
 
LAND EAST OF FAIRFIELD 
COTTAGES,STANHOPE, BISHOP AUCKLAND,  

ELECTORAL DIVISION: WEARDALE 

CASE OFFICER: 

 
Adrian Caines 
Principal Planning Officer  
adrian.caines@durham.gov.uk 

 

DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND PROPOSALS 

 
The site 

 
1. The application site extends to approximately 0.52 hectares and is located to the 

east of Fairfield Cottages and Fairfield House with an existing access off East Lane. 
It is currently used for agricultural grazing and surrounded by development including 
both residential dwellings and (commercially run) holiday accommodation to the 
south, south east and west, and the remnants of a limestone quarry to the n
[...]
he separation distance between these 
properties and Fairfield House. In addition, a Noise Assessment was requested by 
the Local Planning Authority post submission of the application. This report has been 
prepared by Hepworth Acoustics and concluded that, subject to the incorporation of 
appropriate sound insulation measures (to be secured by planning condition), the 
impact of noise can be controlled such that the amenity of future residents will be 

Page 18



EXPIRES ON 05/03/2014 

 

protected. The recommendations within the report took into account the need to fully 
safeguard the business interests of the adjoining Fairfield House in order to ensure 
compliance with the requirements of the NPPF. 
 

17. The site is well contained by East Lane and existing residential development and its 
central location within the village ensure key services and facilities are within walking 
distance. The addition of nine new family sized dwellings within the village has the 
potential to strengthen the existing settlement and integrate with the existing 
residential community in Stanhope. 
 

18. The proposal seek to deliver larger detached houses which were identified in the 
Strategic Housing Market Assessment (2013) as being in high demand within the 
local housing market area. Furthermore the Strategic Housing Land Availability 
Assessment (2013) identifies few suitable and deliverable housing sites in Stanhope 
despite the emerging County Durham identifying a need for twenty dwellings over the 
next plan period. The proposed development therefore offers the opportunity to meet 
some of this need and assist in meeting the identified housing targets within 
Stanhope 
 

19. A full Highways Assessment has been undertaken which has confirmed that East 
Lane is capable of serving the proposed development, and the Local Highways 
Authority has submitted no objection to the scheme. 
 

20. The development is situated within a sustainable location, contained within the 
ex
[...]
continues north up East Lane beyond the 
application site. The site is therefore considered to be well related to the form and 
physical confines of the settlement. It adjoins the settlement, not the expanses of 
countryside that surround Stanhope. Taking this into account it is considered that 
from a visual perspective, the site falls within the built up area. 
 

25.  Therefore while it is acknowledged that the site lies outside the development limits 
of the Wear Valley Local Plan, the contained nature of the site means it is viewed in 
the context of the town rather than the surrounding countryside and as a result the 
new dwellings would not represent an encroachment into the countryside. 
Accordingly, Wear Valley Local Plan policies ENV1 and ENV3, which relate primarily 
to development in the open countryside and impact on landscape character of the 
AHLV, have little relevance in this case and there would be no wider landscape 
implications requiring detailed analysis in that respect.  
 

26. The proposal remains contrary to Wear Valley Local Plan policy H3, however the 
primary aim of this policy is to direct new development to the towns and villages best 
able to support it (i.e. those with services and facilities). It is therefore principally 
focused on encouraging sustainable patterns of development. Encouraging 
sustainable patterns of development is a key objective of the NPPF and the NPPF is 
an important material consideration which carries significant weight. Local Planning 
Authorities are expected to create sustainable, inclusive mixed communities in all 
areas both urban and rural, and housing applications have to be considered in the 
context of the presumption in favour of sustainable development. 
 

27. It is noted that the Council’s Sustainability Section initially raised concerns about the 
sustainability credentials of the site’s location because of distances to major retail, 
secondary education and employment and it was on that basis t
[...]
ngs of comparable height also addressing the road in 
similar fashion to the proposed. The height of the proposed dwellings would 
therefore relate acceptably to surrounding development in this context and would not 
appear overly prominent in the wider setting. 
 

37.  In response to requests by the Design and Conservation Section amendments have 
been made to the treatment of the highway surface and footpaths to give the 
development more of a rural feel by reducing the dominance of the highway and 
width of footpaths. To help achieve this it is proposed to use a mix of subdued 
coloured asphalt and tegular block paving in the highway, the specific details of 
which can be conditioned for approval. The overhead electrical lines and 
infrastructure would be buried representing a significant visual improvement. 
 

38. There is a terracing in the landform which may be evidence of past agricultural 
ploughing practice, but it is not considered to be of significance and has not been 
highlighted as such by Design and Conservation. The development would also 
largely retain the terraced landform by using the plateau for the access road so 
interpretation would not be completely lost.  
 

39. The small cluster of 9 well designed dwellings would therefore be wholly in keeping 
with the character and appearance of the conservation area and due to the site’s 
contained nature and the extensive countryside around the town, would not destroy 
the town’s rural atmosphere. 
 

40. Accordingly and notwithstanding the concerns raised in a number of the objections 
received, it is considered that the design and materials of the proposed dwellings, 
including the proposed height and scale of the dwellings, would all combine to result 
in buildings of high quality that would be wholly in keeping with local character and 
surrounding development. This is a view shared by the Design and Conservation 
Section and it would be appropriate to condition approval of design details as 
su
[...]
, and neighbouring 
properties, and would deliver a high quality of development that would preserve the 
character of the conservation area, while also not prejudicing residential amenity, 
highway safety or ecology.  
 

80. The proposal has responded to the concerns of the adjacent holiday accommodation 
business, particularly Fairfield House by moving the dwellings further away from the 
boundary and carrying out a detailed noise assessment. The noise assessment 
concludes that the impact of noise on occupiers of the new dwellings can be 
appropriately mitigated. Subject to conditions securing the recommended noise 
mitigation measures and restrictions on construction working times, burning and dust 
management, it is considered that the proposal would safeguard to an acceptable 
extent the amenity of future residents and the business interests of the adjacent 
holiday businesses. 
 

Page 29



EXPIRES ON 05/03/2014 

 

81. The proposal therefore accords with Wear Valley Local Plan Policies GD1, BE1, 
BE5, BE6, H24 and T1, as well as NPPF Sections 1, 3, 4, 6, 11 and 12. In the 
balance, these factors override the general in-principle conflict with Wear Valley 
Local Plan Policies H3 and ENV1. 
 

82. All representations have been considered and the comments made have been 
treated as material considerations. In particular, the fears and concerns expressed 
by Fairfield House are understandable. However, on balance and taking all matters 
into account, it is felt that the proposal is acceptable in planning terms subject to the 
suggested conditions. 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

 

That the application be APPROVED subject to the following conditions and reasons.  
 

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three 
years from the date of this permission. 

 
Reason: Required to be imposed pursuant to Section 91 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 as amended by the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 
2004. 
 

2. The development
[...]
right and may lead to 
prosecution or civil proceeding. 
Durham County Council Licence No. 100022202 2005 

  
9 dwellings 
 

Date 20/03/2014  
 

 

Page 34


	Agenda
	4 The Minutes of the Meeting held on 14 May 2015
	5a 3/2014/0008 - Land East of Fairfield Cottages, Stanhope, Bishop Auckland



Minutes of the meeting


DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

At a Meeting of Area Planning Committee (South and West) held in Council Chamber, 
Crook on Thursday 18 June 2015 at 2.00 pm

Present:

Councillor H Nicholson (Chairman)

Members of the Committee:
Councillors D Bell, J Clare, K Davidson, J Gray, E Huntington, S Morrison, A Patterson, 
G Richardson, L Taylor, C Wilson and S Zair

Also Present:
A Caines – Principal Planning Officer
G Martin – Nuisance Action Team Leader
M Anslow – Senior Environmental Health Officer 
C Cuskin – Solicitor – Planning and Development

 

1 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors M Dixon, D Boyes and C 
Kay.

2 Substitute Members 

Councillor J Gray substituted for Councillor M Dixon.

3 Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest.

4 Minutes 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 14 May 2015 were agreed as a correct record 
and were signed by the Chairman.

5 Applications to be determined 

5a 3/2014/0008 - Land East of Fairfield Cottages, Stanhope, Bishop 
Auckland 

Consideration was given to the report of the Principal Planning Officer regarding an 
application for the erection of 9 dwellings (for copy see file of Minutes).



A Caines, Principal Planning Officer gave a detailed presentation on the application 
which included photographs of the site. Members had visited the site and were 
familiar with the location and setting.

Mr S Heptinstall, the owner of adjacent Fairfield House addressed the Committee 
against the application. He commenced by referring to the amount of 
correspondence he had produced relating to the application which was indicative of 
how passionately he felt about the proposals and his certainty that the development 
would be damaging to the business at Fairfield House.

He appreciated that it was a difficult challenge for Members to choose between the 
need for housing and supporting one of Durham’s core strategies to use tourism to 
regenerate the rural economy.

The initial success of Fairfield House demonstrated how realistic these aims were. 
In less than two years a single self-catering venue had brought over 1,500 visitors 
to Weardale with bookings for over 1000 more.

His business partner was the representative for Weardale AAP and he had been 
working with Wear Valley Network so appreciated the difficulty of bringing tourists to 
the area when it was surrounded on three sides by the Lake District, 
Northumberland and the Yorkshire Dales. 

Guests at Fairfield House spent time and money in the local area, which included a 
party of 16 visitors from Cumbria recently. Larger parties also used bed and 
breakfast accommodation in the town. 

Mr Heptinstall questioned whether the business would be able to compete on a 
national level when it was adjacent to a building site and a housing development 
and was concerned about the potential impact of reviews on social media as a 
result.

Referring to the noise assessment which stated that residents would not be 
disturbed by guests if they kept their windows closed, he asked if in reality people 
living in such close proximity would do so and not complain.

The noise report was not based on actual noise at Fairfield House but based on, at 
best, an educated guess. If these assumptions were wrong the mitigation measures 
proposed would not work.

He believed that current visitor numbers could be doubled with the development of 
mid-week and corporate bookings but the noise assessment took no account of any 
future development of Fairfield House.

The proposals conflicted with Planning Policy and DCC’s Sustainability Section had 
raised concerns about the site’s distance from secondary schools, major retail 
centres, supermarkets and large employers. He could see no case made that there 
was a demand for these houses.



In his view legislation appeared to be clear that permission should not be granted 
where developments were in conflict with the users of adjoining land. He 
questioned whether it was worth putting the future of both Fairfield House and 
Morningside Holiday Cottages at risk for nine expensive houses.

If the development went ahead it would limit the potential of Fairfield House and 
would impact upon the members of the team.

Jo Robinson, the Applicant’s Agent addressed the Committee in support of the 
application. She clarified that the application had not been opportunistic and the 
applicant had worked closely with Officers to create a bespoke development. 
Officers’ comments had been taken on board and this application represented a 
revised proposal which addressed concerns raised.  

The site was located within an established residential area within the built up area 
of the settlement of Stanhope. The application accorded with Planning Policy and 
constituted sustainable development.

Jo Robinson then addressed the 2 key issues; design and impact on amenities of 
adjoining users and the potential conflict from noise.

In terms of design and impact on the amenities of adjoining users she explained 
that the application site was within the Conservation Area and therefore the 
applicant had ensured a high quality development which respected the wider 
context of the site.   The proposals would preserve the character and appearance of 
the Conservation Area. The proposed development was in a town centre bordered 
by existing dwellings, and properties with views of other houses was not unusual in 
the area. The site level was lower than the entertainment area of Fairfield House.

With regard to noise, she appreciated the concerns expressed and the need to 
ensure that there was no impact on the business of Fairfield House. The applicant 
had worked with Noise Consultants who had undertaken a comprehensive 
assessment. All source noise was incorporated into the report and had taken 
account of the amended layout and the need to safeguard the business interests of 
Fairfield House. The noise assessment had concluded that the impact of noise 
could be controlled with mitigation measures. The Council’s Environmental Health 
Officers were satisfied with the findings of the report.

In conclusion there would be no detrimental impact on local amenity and no conflict 
between the proposed development and the normal activities of Fairfield House.

Councillor Davidson referred to comments from the Council’s Archaeology Section 
in relation to terracing in the landform and asked if this had been addressed in the 
report. The Principal Planning Officer responded that paragraph 38 in the report 
noted the terracing which may have been evidence of past agricultural ploughing 
practice but that it was not considered to be of any great significance. As the site 
would largely retain the terraced landform the interpretation would not be lost, and 
therefore further investigation was not deemed to be necessary.



Councillor Richardson expressed concern that the Parish Council had offered 
objections to the application, and would listen to the views of other Members before 
reaching a decision.

Councillor Davidson considered that determination of the application hinged on the 
potential for conflict between the development and the users of the adjoining land. 
Having visited the site he appreciated the views but they were only visible from a 
relatively small part of Fairfield House. He considered that there was no impact on 
Morningside Cottages but the potential conflict with adjacent Fairfield House was 
still in question, and having heard the strong submissions made by Mr Heptinstall 
he would reach a view following Member discussion on the application.

Councillor Wilson made the comment that the roads were very narrow and 
questioned the impact this may have on the ability of service vehicles to access the 
site. The Principal Planning Officer responded that existing houses in the locality 
were already served by service vehicles and the Highways Authority had offered no 
objections.   

Councillor Patterson concurred with the comments of Councillors Davidson and 
Richardson. A key issue for the Member was that the site was outside the 
development limits and in the Conservation Area. She also noted that the Parish 
Council had objected to the application and that the land was of high value. 
Councillor Patterson appreciated the importance of ensuring the continuing success 
of local businesses and was concerned about the potential impact of noise. She did 
not consider that it was realistic to expect residents to keep windows closed and 
asked Environmental Health for their views.

G Martin, Nuisance Action Team Leader stated that the Noise Assessment had 
considered the impact of Fairfield House on new residents. The assessment was 
robust and included a number of scenarios based on the use of Fairfield House. 
Residents would be protected by proposed mitigation measures.

In response to a further question from the Member who noted that the assumptions 
about noise levels had been based on theory and not from actual activities at 
Fairfield House, the Officer advised that noise assessors made assumptions based 
on available data and it was not always possible to obtain data from real situations. 

In sharing the misgivings of the Committee about the application, Councillor Clare 
considered that there were two significant issues; impact on views and noise. He 
appreciated the concerns of Mr Heptinstall that having purchased a business that 
overlooked a field he had now discovered that it was to be developed. However he 
was convinced by the Officer’s argument that this would be mitigated against as the 
house levels had been lowered. It was established on the site visit that the views 
across the distance would not be significantly affected and there was a need to take 
into account that there were already houses surrounding Fairfield House, although 
he accepted that the proposed development would be much closer. Visitors to 
Fairfield House already looked across at rooftops to the hills in the background and 
therefore there would be no significant change to the existing views.



With regard to noise he was reminded of a previous application which had been 
refused because of the proximity of proposed houses to an industrial estate and 
where potential noise pollution had been deemed sufficient to warrant refusal of the 
application. He therefore considered this to be a real issue, however in his view, as 
much as he sympathised with the objector, and although residents who moved into 
the development may complain, he could not ignore the views of a noise 
assessment carried out by an expert and which had been supported by Officers. 

Consequently, although on a personal level he would like to refuse the application, 
he did not believe that there were sufficient planning grounds to do so. Councillor 
Clare moved that the application be approved.

Councillor Davidson concurred with the views of Councillor Clare, and in seconding 
the motion to approve the application made the comment that noise produced by 
Fairfield House would be at regular times, similar to other working premises located 
next to residential development, such as schools, and as such residents may not 
have grounds for complaint. 

Resolved:

That the application be approved subject to the conditions and reasons outlined in 
the report.    

          


